
Team Name Team E-mail Team responsibilities

Compliance dfr.pcmarketconduct@dcbs.oregon.gov Market Analysis and Market Conduct

Data DFR.DataTeam@dcbs.oregon.gov Data Calls, Collection, Analysis, Reporting

Policy DCBS_DL_DFRPolicyAnalysts@dcbs.oregon.gov Policy Advisors on multiple subjects

Product Regulation DCBS_DL_DFRIPRCLifeandHealth@dcbs.oregon.gov>

Product Review; Regulatory Compliance 

Problem Solving

Actuarial DCBS_DL_DFRIPRCLifeandHealth@dcbs.oregon.gov>

Product Review; Regulatory Compliance 

Problem Solving

Staff Member Name TEAM Email Phone
Any Special Areas of 

Expertise

Tashia Sizemore Life and Health Program Manager Tashia.sizemore@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-283-0102 Section Administration

Mary Ellen Hayes

Support staff and intake analyst, Product Regulation & 

Compliance mary.e.hayes@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-301-1106

IPRC Life and Health 

Section Support; 

Intake Analyst, Filing 

Problem Solving.

Elizabeth McMahon

Support staff and intake analyst, Product Regulation & 

Compliance elizabeth.a.mcmahon@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-428-1418

IPRC-Life and Health 

Section Support; 

Intake Analyst; 

Medicare Supplement 

Refund Calculation 

Report; IIPRC Filing 

Auditor.

Rick Barry Lead, Health Insurance Forms and Product Analyst, Product Regulationrick.a.berry@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-707-3669

Lead Health Forms 

Analyst, ACA and 

other health benefit 

plans; Associations, 

Trusts, Discretionary 

Groups  

Carolyn Hancock Health Insurance Forms and Product Analyst, Product Regulationcarolyn.a.hancock@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-302-3825

Product Regulation, 

Analyst for all types of 

health insurance, 

miscellaneous health, 

including hospital 

indemnity 

Mike Holmes Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance michael.r.holmes@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-375-7206

Market Conduct and 

Compliance, Health 

Insurance - Mental 

Health Parity

Rhett Stoyer

Health Insurance Forms and Product Analyst, 

Product Regulation rhett.b.stoyer@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-345-1583

Product Regulation, 

Analyst for all types of 

health insurance

DFR Life, Annuities, and Health

Insurance Product Regulation and Compliance - IPRC-LAH
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Sarah Hanley 

Health Insurance Forms and Product Analyst, 

Product Regulation Sarah.K.Hanley@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-319-8136

Product Regulation, 

Analyst for all types of 

health insurance

Janice Hart Annuities Rates and Forms Analyst, Product Regulation janice.m.hart@dcbs.oregon.gov

Please email 

her.

Annuities Forms 

Analyst

Glenda Villamar

IIPRC Lead, 

Annuities Forms Analyst, 

Product Regulation glenda.villamar@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-428-4189

Annuities and Life 

Forms Analyst

Primary contact for 

IIPRC questions.

Michael Sink

Lead Actuary, Life and Health Actuary, 

Product Regulation michael.d.sink@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-673-2031

Health Benefit plans 

and the Oregon 

Reinsurance Program

Drew Bux

Life and Health Actuary, 

Product Regulation andrew.bux@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-476-5746

Annuities, Life 

Insurance, Long Term 

Care, Medicare 

Supplements, Health 

Benefit Plans, and 

miscellaneous health 

insurance rate filings.

Tim Hinkle Health Actuary, Product Regulation timothy.r.hinkel@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-910-4038 

Long Term Care, 

Medicare Supplement, 

Health Benefit Plans, 

and miscellaneous 

health insurance rate 

filings.

CMS Contact for 

Health Benefit Plan 

Rate Filings

Scott Martin Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance scott.d.martin@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-707-3849

Market Conduct and 

Compliance, all lines

John Hardiman Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance john.hardiman@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-707-3849

Market Conduct and 

Compliance, Life and 

Health Health Market 

Analyst, Reinsurance 

Program Examiner

Douglas Beck Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance douglas.beck@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-600-4219

Market Conduct and 

Compliance, all lines

Lisa Beck Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance lisa.m.beck@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-302-7918 

Market Conduct and 

Compliance, all lines

Colette Hittner Lead Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance colette.a.hittner@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-910-9717 Lead Market Analyst

Jason Saldivar Market Analyst, Market Conduct and Compliance Jason.L.Saldivar@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-779-5205

Market Conduct and 

Compliance, Health 

Insurance - Mental 

Health Parity
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